

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS  
COMMISSION and UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA,

Respondents.

Case No. 14-1072

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS’  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

Jane E. Mago  
Jerianne Timmerman  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
BROADCASTERS  
1771 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 429-5430

Helgi C. Walker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ashley S. Boizelle  
Lindsay S. See  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500  
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| I. The Public Notice Is A Final Agency Action Subject To Direct<br>Review Under 47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....   | 5           |
| A. The Public Notice Adopts <i>De Facto</i> Final Rules.....   | 6           |
| B. The Commission Impliedly Approved The Public Notice.....  | 8           |
| C. Whether The Public Notice Is Reviewable Under 47 U.S.C.<br>§ 402(a) Should Be Determined At The Merits Stage .....                                    | 11          |
| II. Insofar As Exhaustion May Have Been Required Under Section<br>155(c)(7), That Requirement Was Satisfied By NAB’s Filings With<br>The Commission..... | 13          |
| III. Even If Exhaustion Were Required, It Would Have Been Futile For<br>NAB To Seek Formal Commission Review .....                                       | 15          |
| IV. Acceptance Of The Commission’s Theory Of The Public Notice<br>Would Allow The Commission To Evade Judicial Review .....                              | 18          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 20          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |         |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> ,<br>357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....  | 11, 12  |
| <i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> ,<br>2003 WL 21384604 (D.C. Cir. May 28, 2003) ..... | 12      |
| <i>AT&amp;T v. FCC</i> ,<br>978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....   | 3, 18   |
| <i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> ,<br>286 U.S. 427 (1932) .....                                | 16      |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....  | 10      |
| <i>Better Gov’t Ass’n v. Dep’t of State</i> ,<br>780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....                             | 7       |
| <i>Booth v. Churner</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 731 (2001) .....  | 18      |
| <i>Cellular Phone Taskforce v. FCC</i> ,<br>205 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....                                    | 17      |
| <i>Chadmoore Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....                                 | 16      |
| <i>Citizens to Save Spencer Cnty. v. EPA</i> ,<br>600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....                           | 16      |
| <i>City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> ,<br>822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....                         | 14      |
| <i>COMSAT Corp. v. FCC</i> ,<br>114 F.3d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....   | 11      |
| <i>Daniels v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> ,<br>530 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                                    | 10      |
| <i>Elec. Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC</i> ,<br>2014 WL 2142113 (D.C. Cir. May 23, 2014) .....                     | 15      |
| <i>Etelson v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> ,<br>684 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....                            | 17      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases (continued)</b>  |                |
| <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 232 (1980) .....   | 10             |
| <i>Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....                         | 11             |
| <i>Globalstar, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>564 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....                               | 15, 16         |
| <i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> ,<br>141 F.3d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....                 | 20             |
| <i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC</i> ,<br>236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....                     | 18             |
| <i>Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....                                 | 16             |
| <i>Richman Bros. Records, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,<br>124 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....                   | 17             |
| <i>Spinelli v. Goss</i> ,<br>446 F.3d 159 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....                                      | 18             |
| <i>Sprint Corp v. FCC</i> ,<br>315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....                                    | 7              |
| <i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> ,<br>133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....                                     | 16             |
| <i>Washington Ass'n for Television &amp; Children v. FCC</i> ,<br>712 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... | 15, 16         |
| <i>White v. FCC</i> ,<br>1993 WL 460028 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 27, 1993).....                                | 17             |
| <i>Youssef v. Holder</i> ,<br>881 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2012) .....                                  | 14             |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342 .....  | 13             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....   | 1              |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b>         |
|---|------------------------|
| <b>Statutes (continued)</b>   |                        |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(1).....   | 18                     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....   | 18                     |
| 47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(7).....  | 2, 3, 10               |
| 47 U.S.C. § 402(a) .....  | 1, 5, 7, 11, 13        |
| 47 U.S.C. § 405(a) .....  | 5, 16                  |
| <b>Rules</b>  |                        |
| 47 C.F.R. § 0.283 .....   | 7                      |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(b)(1)-(4).....  | 14                     |
| 47 C.F.R. § 1.115(d) .....  | 13                     |
| 47 C.F.R. § 73.3555 .....   | 6                      |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |                        |
| <i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; 2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review— Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broadcasting Industry; Rules and Policies Concerning Attribution of Joint Sales Agreements in Local Television Markets, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking &amp; Report &amp; Order, FCC No. 14-28, 2014 WL 1466887 (rel. Apr. 15, 2014) .....</i> | <i>1, 4, 9, 11, 19</i> |
| <i>Processing of Broadcast Television Applications Proposing Sharing Arrangements and Contingent Interests, Public Notice, 2014 WL 988647 (Mar. 12, 2014) .....</i>   | <i>1, 4, 6, 19</i>     |
